

Manila

June 11, 2018

## MEMORANDUM

:

# FOR

### MARK A. VILLAR

Secretary This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 6 June 2018 of DPWH Region III Director ANTONIO V. MOLANO, JR., endorsing the request of **District Engineer GREGORIO D. AUDEA**, JR., Pampanga 2<sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office, for the approval of the **Modification** of the project under FY 2018 General Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit;

astructure inclu Road and C anga	jes - Local bilitation /	LOCAL PROGRAM - LO	ir / Rehabilitation including Local Pr ng of Road a	/ Improvement of
oads and Bridg lepair / Rehal astructure inclu Road and C anga	bilitation / uding Local	Construction / Repa Various Infrastructure Construction/Concretin Barangay Jalung, Pora Type of Work/	ir / Rehabilitation including Local Pr ng of Road a nc, Pampanga	/ Improvement c ojects and Canalization Estimated
epair / Reha astructure inclu Road and C anga	bilitation / uding Local	Construction / Repa Various Infrastructure Construction/Concretin Barangay Jalung, Pora Type of Work/	ir / Rehabilitation including Local Pr ng of Road a nc, Pampanga	/ Improvement c ojects and Canalization
	location		Unit Cost	
		I riiyawai raiyee	1	CUSL
	14.700M	CW1- Construction of Concrete Road 0.8 Iane-km	₽ 3.618M/ lane-km	₽ 2.894494M
	•	CW2 - Construction of Drainage Structure/ 1,278.50 lm	₽9.234T/Im	₽ 11.805418
P:	300.00T	EAO	-	P 300.00T
Total 🔒	15.00M		Total	₽ 15.00M
	Total P Total P target, since a	km P 300.00T Total P 15,00M target, since all unpaved s	28M/ km       P 14.700M       Concrete Road         0.8 lane-km       0.8 lane-km         CW2 - Construction of Drainage Structure/ 1,278.50 lm         P 300.00T       EAO         Total       P 15.00M         target, since all unpaved sections are already content	P 14.700M         Concrete Road         P 3.618M/           0.8 lane-km         lane-km         lane-km           CW2 - Construction of Drainage Structure/ 1,278.50 lm         P 9.234T/lm           P 300.00T         EAO         -

Construction of Drainage Structure, was included.

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

WIN8G02441

DIMAS S. SOGUILON Undersecretary for Regional Operations Regions I)-II, III, IV-A, V & CAR

# APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

MARK A. VILLAR Secretary

2.4 mksa/AVS/ERP/DSS

ROBERTO R. BERNARDO Undersecretary OFFICER IN - CHARGE



June 8, 2018

### MEMORANDUM

:

	_
EO	D
FU	n.

MARK A. VILLAR Secretary

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 6 June 2018 of **DPWH Region III Director ANTONIO V. MOLANO, JR.,** endorsing the request of **District Engineer GREGORIO D. AUDEA, JR.,** Pampanga 2<sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office, for the approval of the **Modification** of the project under FY 2018 General Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit;

<b></b>			escription		
UACS No. 3001162 Project ID: P00258	12112				
LOCAL PROGRAM - Roads - Constructio Improvement of Var Projects	nn í Keðalí í	Kengonnouon /	Fibjeca	ous Infrastructure	including Loc
Construction/Concreti Roque, D <u>au, Lubao, F</u>	ing of Road, Sto Pampanga	o. Domíngo-Say		ng of Road, St ampanga	e. Domingo-Si
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	
CW1- Construction of Concrete Road / 3.42 Jane-km	₽ 4.298M/ lane-km	₽ 14.700M	CW1- Construction of Concrete Road / 3.75 lane-km	# 3.920M/ lane-km	₽ 14.700M
EAO		₽ 300.007	EAO	-	₽ 300.00T
	Total	₽ 15.00M		Total	₽ 15.00M

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.



Undersecretary for Regional Operations Regions I. II, III, IV-A, V & CAR

# APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

MARK A. VILLAR Secretary



2.4 mksa/AVS/ERP/DSS



June 08, 2018

### MEMORANDUM

;

FOR

MARK A. VILLAR Secretary This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated June 06, 2018 of Regional Director **ANTONIO V. MOLANO, JR., DPWH-Region III,** endorsing the request of District Engineer **GREGORIO D. AUDEA, Pampanga 2<sup>nd</sup> DEO** for the **modification** of project under the FY 2018 GAA, to wit:

As per	GAA/Origina	1	As	Modified	
		Project De	escription		
Infrastructure includi Construction of Ar	7798LZ Local Roads a Construction Improvement ing Local Proje	/ Repair / of Various cts		Construction Improvement ing Local Proje	/ Repair / of Various cts
Pampanga Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
			CW1-Construction		
CW1-Construction of Concrete Road/ 6.24 Jane km	P 15.46M / lane km	🕈 96.50 M	of Concrete Road/ 8.63 lane km	<b>P 11.18 M</b> / lane km	₱ 96.50 M
		₱ 96.50 M ₱ 3.50 M	of Concrete Road/		₱ 96.50 M ₱ 3.50 M

 Increase in physical target from 6.24 lane km as reflected in the FY 2018 GAA to 8.63 lane km which was derived from the approved Program of Works based on survey and field condition.

 The allotted funds is more than enough to complete the original target as per GAA, thus, utilization of funds was maximized to consider other section for concreting.

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

**DIMAS S. SOGUILON, CESO II** Undersecretary for Regional Operations Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V & CAR

# APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

MARK A. VILLAR Secretary



Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Bacretery WINSG02444



June 08, 2018

### MEMORANDUM

FOR

#### : MARK A. VILLAR

Secretary This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated June 06, 2018 of Regional Director ANTONIO V. MOLANO, JR., DPWH-Region III, endorsing the request of District Engineer GREGORIO D. AUDEA, Pampanga 2<sup>nd</sup> DEO for the modification of project under the FY 2018 GAA, to wit:

As per	GAA/Origina	/	As	Modified	
	<u>· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · </u>		escription		
Rehabilitation / I Infrastructure includi Concreting of Road,	B102LZ Local Roads a Construction improvement ng Local Project Brgy. Bodega	/ Repair / of Various- cts	Local Roads - (	Construction Improvement ing Local Proje Brgy. Bodega	/ Repair / of Various ects
Sibul), Floridablanca, Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW1-Construction	₱ 4.30M	₽ 29.40 M	CW1-Construction of Concrete Road/	P 4.43 M / lane km	<b>P</b> 24,420,000
of Concrete Road/ 6.84 Jane km	/ lane km		<b>5.51</b> lane km		
of Concrete Road/ 6.84 lane km EAO	/ lane km	₱ 600.00 T	EAO	-	<b>P</b> 488,400
6.84 lane km	/ lane km - -	₱ 600.00 T -		-	₱ 488,400 ₱5,091,600

- Municipality of Floridablanca, Pampanga.
  Based on approved plans and POW, the <u>estimated amount was reduced to P24,908,400</u>
- with the physical target of 5.51 lane km. It resulted to an excess allocation of P5,091,600.

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

DIMAS S. SOGULLON, CESO II Undersecretary for Regional Operations Regions I, II, II, IV-A, V & CAR

# APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

MARK A. VILLAR Secretary







----

June 08, 2018

### MEMORANDUM

3

FOR

MARK A. VILLAR Secretary This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated June 06, 2018 of Regional Director ANTONIO V. MOLANO, JR., DPWH-Region III, endorsing the request of District Engineer GREGORIO D. AUDEA, Pampanga 2<sup>nd</sup> DEO for the modification of project under the FY 2018 GAA, to wit:

As per	GAA/Original		As	Modified	
	. <u> </u>	Project D	escription		
Rehabilitation / I Infrastructure includi	<b>3107LZ</b> Local Roads a Construction / Improvement	/ Repair / of Various ts	Local Roads - ( Rehabilitation / Infrastructure includ Concreting of	Construction Improvement ing Local Proje Road, Brgy	/ Repair / of Various ects
Floridablanca, Pampa Type of Work/ Physical Target	unga Unit Cost	Allocation	Floridablanca, Pamp Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW1-Construction of Concrete Road/ 2,736 lane km	₱ 4.30M / lane km	₱ 11.76 M	CW1-Construction of Concrete Road/ 2.07 lane km	<b>P 5.68 M</b> / lane km	₱ 11.76 M
EAO	-	₱ 240.00 T	EAO	-	P 240.00 T
·	Total:	₱ 12.00M		Total:	P 12.00M
avoid rainflow	physical target v in the roadwa cost is based o	ay. 💳	in unit cost is due to DW and DUPA.	the provision o	of side ditch to

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

WIN8G02436

DIMAS S. SOGUELON, CESO II Undersecretary for Regional Operations Regions I, II, II, IV-A, V & CAR

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

MARK A. VILLAR Secretary ROBERTO R. BERNARDO Undersecretary OFFICER - IN - CHARGE



June 8, 2018

# MEMORANDUM

: MARK A. VILLAR

Secretary This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 6 June 2018 of **DPWH Region III Director ANTONIO V. MOLANO, JR.,** endorsing the request of **District Engineer GREGORIO D. AUDEA, JR.,** Pampanga 2<sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office, for the approval of the **Modification** of the project under FY 2018 General Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit;

o. 300116 ID: P0025	200703000	Project D	escription		
	8106LZ				
- Construct ment of Va	tion / Repair / rious Infrastructure	Rehabilitation ( including Local	Roads - Construc Improvement of Va Projects	arious Infrastructure	Rehabilitation , including Loca
f Work/	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
nstruction ete Road/	₽ 4.298M/ lane-km	₽ 19.600M	CW1- Construction of Concrete Road/ 4.29 lane-km	₽ 4.569M/ lane-km	₽ 19.600M
AO	-	₽ 400.00T	EAO	-	₽ 400.00T
<b>.</b>	Total	₽ 20.00M		Totai	₽ 20.00M
	- Construct ment of Va	- Construction / Repair / ment of Various Infrastructure ing of Road, Brgy. Manibaug, Por f Work/ al Target Target Unit Cost mstruction rete Road/ P 4.298M/ lane-km AO - Total	- Construction / Repair / Rehabilitation / ment of Various Infrastructure including Local ing of Road, Brgy. Manibaug, Porac, Pampanga <b>f Work/</b> <b>Unit Cost</b> <b>Allocation</b> mstruction rete Road/ P 4,298M/ P 19.600M lane-km AO - P 400.00T Total P 20.00M	- Construction / Repair / Rehabilitation / Roads - Construct         ement of Various Infrastructure including Local         ing of Road, Brgy. Manibaug, Porac, Pampanga <b>f Work/</b> Unit Cost         Allocation <b>Type of Work/</b> I Target         with Cost         Allocation         Type of Work/         Instruction         rete Road/         P 4,298M/         Jane-km         Jane-km         AO         Total         P 20.00M	- Construction / Repair / Rehabilitation / Roads - Construction / Repair / Improvement of Various Infrastructure including Local ing of Road, Brgy. Manibaug, Porac, Pampanga Concreting of Road, Brgy. Manibaug, Porac, Pampanga Concreting of Road, Brgy. Manibaug, Por <b>f Work/</b> al Target Unit Cost Allocation Type of Work/ Physical Target Unit Cost Construction rete Road/ P 4.298M/ P 19.600M CW1- Construction rete Road/ P 4.298M/ P 19.600M AL29 lane-km lane-km AO - P 400.00T EAO - Total P 20.00M Total

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.



Undersecretary for Regional Operations Regions L. II, III, IV-A, V & CAR

# APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

MARK A, VILLAR Secretary



2.4 mksa/AVS/ERP/DSS





June 8, 2018

#### MEMORANDUM

:

FOR

MARK A. VILLAR Secretary

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 6 June 2018 of **DPWH Region III Director ANTONIO V. MOLANO, JR.,** endorsing the request of **District Engineer GREGORIO D. AUDEA JR., Pampanga 2nd DEO,** for the **modification** of the project under CY 2018 GAA, to wit;

As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
········	···· · · ·	Project (	Description		· · · · ·
UACS No. 300116200 Project ID: P0025809		<del>-</del>	1		
Local Program			Local Program		
Local - Local Roads a	od Bridges -	Local Roads -	Local - Local Roads	and Bridges	- Local Roads
			Construction / Repair /		
Various Infrastructure inc			Various Infrastructure i		
Vanibas Inmastractorie inte	county country	(Jeces	Various minuse decore i	nesaaniy zocasi	
Construction of Road, S Pampanga	itio Pigulut, Sta	a. Lucia, Lubao,	Construction of Road, Pampanga	Sitio Pigulut, S	ita. Lucia, Luba
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation
CW1 Construction of		<b></b>	CW1 - Construction		
Cancrete Road/	₽ 4.224M	₽ 9.80M	el Concrete Road/	₽ 4.332M	₽ 2.712M
2.32 lane Km	/lane Km		<ul> <li>0.626 lane Km</li> </ul>	/lane Km	
EAO	-	₽ 200.00T	EAO	-	₽ 54.24T
			Excess	-	₽ 7.23376M
	Total:	₽ 10.00M		Total:	₽ 10.00M
Justification: • Change of physic from the Program	cal target of 2.	32 lane Km, bas	ed on GAA to revised of 0 d field condition. Part of f	).626 lane Km v	which was deriv

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

DIMAS S. SOCUILON Undersedretary for Regional Operations Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V & CAR

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

MARK A. VILLAR Secretary

2.4 LDM/AVS/ERP/DSS

**ROBERTO R. BERNARDO** Undersecretary OFFICER - IN - CHARGE



June 08, 2018

#### MEMORANDUM

2

FOR

MARK A. VILLAR Secretary This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated June 06, 2018 of Regional Director **ANTONIO V. MOLANO, JR., DPWH-Region III,** endorsing the request of District Engineer **GREGORIO D. AUDEA, Pampanga 2<sup>nd</sup> DEO** for the **modification** of project under the FY 2018 GAA, to wit:

As per	GAA/Origina	1	As	Modified	
		Project De	escription	- 	
UACS No. 3001162	200034000				
Project ID: P0025	7796LZ				
LOCAL PROGRAM -	Local Roads a	nd Bridges -	LOCAL PROGRAM -	Local Roads a	ind Bridges -
	Construction	/ Repair /	- Roads Roads Roads Roads Roads	Construction	/ kepair /
Rehabilitation / 1	Improvement	of Various		Improvement	of Various
Infrastructure includ	ing Local Proje	rts	Infrastructure includ	ing Local Projec	cts
Repair/ Rehab. Of S Jeading to Sta. Rita B	San Isidro - Sa Eco Park, Pamp	n Juan Road anga	Repair/ Rehab. Of S leading to Sta. Rita I	San Isidro - Sa Eco Park, Pamp	anga
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW1-Construction of Concrete Road/ 6.86 Jane km	₱ 4.22M / lane km	₱ 28.95 M	CW1-Construction of Concrete Road/ 2.63 lane km	<b>P 11.01 M</b> / lane km	₱ 28.95 M
EAO		₽ 1.05 M	EAO	-	P 1.05 M
	Total:	P 30.00M		Total:	₱ 30.00M
Justification:		/			
<ul> <li>Decrease in_</li> </ul>	physical target	due to the in	clusion of the constru	uction of slope	protection to
avoid should	er erosion.	F			
<ul> <li>Derived unit</li> </ul>	cost is based o	n approved PC	W and DUPA.		. <u> </u>

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

WIN8G02461

DIMAS S. SOGUILON, CESO II Undersecretary for Regional Operations Regions I, II, MI, IV-A, V & CAR

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

MARK A. VILLAR Secretary ROBERTO R. BERNARDO Undersecretary OFFICER - NO - CHARGE



**Republic of the Philippines** DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY Manila

June 08, 2018

### MEMORANDUM

FOR	:	N
		c

MARK A. VILLAR Secretary

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 06 June 2018 of DPWH Region III Director ANTONIO V. MOLANO, JR. endorsing the request of District Engineer GREGORIO D. AUDEA, JR., Pampanga 2<sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office, for the approval of the Modification of the project under FY 2018 General Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit;

As	per GAA/Original			As per Modified	de l'alan de <u>l'a</u> la
		Project	Description	·	
UACS No. 3101101 Project ID: P0020					
OO1 : Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset Preservation Program - Construction / Upgrading / Rehabilitation of Drainage along National Roads - Primary Roads Jose Abad Santos Ave (JASA) - Sta. 0 + 000 - Sta. 0 + 500		<ul> <li>OO1 : Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset Preservation Program -</li> <li>Construction / Upgrading / Rehabilitation of Drainage along National Roads - Primary Road</li> <li>Jose Abad Santos Ave (JASA) -</li> <li>K0094+314 - K0094+674,</li> <li>K0095+692 - K0096+245</li> </ul>			
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cos
CW1 - Construction of Drainage Structure along Road/ 500 lineal meter	P 49.00 T/ lineal meter	₱ 24.500 M	CW1 - Construction of Drainage Structure along Road/ <b>1,576</b> lineal meter	₱ 15.546 T/ lineal meter	₱ 24.500 M
EAO	-	500.0 T	EAO		500.0 T P
	Total	₱ 25.0 M		Total	₱ 25.0 M

To maximize fund utilization, additional drainage sections are considered to prevent flooding . at the road vicinity.

OO1 : Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Asset Preservation Program - Construction / Upgrading / Rehabilitation of Drainage along National Roads - Primary Roads Jose Abad Santos Ave (JASA) Sta. 0 + 000 - Sta. 0 + 300, Sta. 2 + 180 - Sta. 2 + 698, Sta. 0 + 060 -Sta. 0 + 360, Sta. 2 + 240 - Sta. 2 + 698

### Page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

DIMAS S/SOGUILON Undersecretary for Regional Operations Regions I. II, III, IV-A, V & CAR

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

MARK A VILLAR

Secretary

2.4 aap/AVS/ERP/DSS

Department of Public Works and Highways Office of the Secretary WINSG02497



June 08, 2018

#### MEMORANDUM

FOR	:	: MARK A. VILLAI			
		Secretary			
		This Department			

This refers to the memorandum dated 06 June 2018 of **DPWH Region III Director ANTONIO V. MOLANO, JR.** endorsing the request of **District Engineer GREGORIO D. AUDEA, JR., Pampanga 2<sup>nd</sup> District Engineering Office**, for the approval of the **Modification** of the project under FY 2018 General Appropriation Act (GAA), to wit;

UACS No. 300116		As per GAA/Original			As per Modified		
HACS No. 300116		Project I	Description				
Project ID: P0025							
LOCAL PROGRAM - Local Roads and Bridges - Local Roads - Construction / Repair / Rehabilitation / Improvement of Various Infrastructure including Local Projects Concreting of Road, Purok 6, Pulong Visaya, Brgy. Sta. Catalina, Lubao, Pampanga			LOCAL PROGRAM - Local Roads and Bridges - Local Roads - Construction / Repair / Rehabilitation / Improvement of Various Infrastructure including Local Projects Concreting of Road, Purok 6, Pulong Visaya, Brgy Sta. Catalina, Lubao, Pampanga				
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cos		
CW1 - Construction of Concrete Road/ 4.56 lane-km	₽ 4.29825 M/ lane-km	₱ 19.600 M	CW1 - Construction of Concrete Road/ <b>1.00</b> lane-km	<b>P 5.6013 M</b> / lane-km	P 5.6013 N		
			CW2 - Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure/ 1,250 /ane-km	P 11.199 T/ sq.m.	P 13.9987 N		
EAO	-	P 400.0 T	EÃO		<b>P</b> 400.0 T		
	Total	₱ 20.0 M		Totai	₱ 20.0 M		

FOR AL SPOCIDAM — Locar Reads and Rodaes — Locar Ingent, El destruction / Repair / Refuelalitation / Ingeoendom of Vision - Entrastructure including Edual Projects — Concreting of Poad, Porce 6, Poleng Visaya, Roy. Sta. Catalina Lubeo, Pamponda

Page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

DIMAS S. SOGUILON Undersecretary for Regional Operations Regions I, JI, III, IV-A, V & CAR

## **APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:**

MARK A VILLAR Secretary

ROSERTIC H. SEAMARDU Undersecretary OFFICER - IV - CHARGE

2.4 aap/AVS/ERP/D55

Department of Public Works and Highwaya Office of the Secretary WIN8G02449

•